
Stage 1 Results 
Enniskerry - Waterford 
Organisation: Tour of Ireland Cycling 
Events Ltd 

Country: IRL 

Class: ME 2.1 . 
Winner's Time: 5h10'37"  Deadline: 5h41'40"  (10%) 
Race Dist: 196.40 kms / 122.13 Miles Total Dist: 196.40 kms / 122.13 miles 
Speed: 37.94 kph / 23.59 mph Average: 37.94 kph / 23.59 mph 
Number of Starters: 109 Number of Finishers: 108 
 Did Not Finish:  1 
  
Issued: 21/08/2009 15:59   

 

 

 

 
   

 
 

Stage 1 Stage Result 

 PL No. UCI Code Name TM Team Time @ 
 1 91 GBR19780823 Downing,Russell CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h10'37"  
 2 27 RUS19810504 Kolobnev,Alexander SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'38" @01" 
 3 26 DEN19840831 Breschel,Matti SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'38" @ s/t 
 4 31 IRL19830907 Deignan,Philip CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h10'38" @ s/t 
 5 18 ESP19770401 Zubeldia,Haimar AST Astana 5h10'38" @ s/t 
 6 1 ITA19760225 Pinotti,Marco THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h10'38" @ s/t 
 7 122 NOR19850717 Wilman,Frederik TMB Joker Bianchi 5h10'38" @ s/t 
 8 55 UKR19830723 Kvachuk,Oleksandr ISD ISD - Neri 5h10'38" @ s/t 
 9 22 DEN19850322 Fuglsang,Jakob SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'44" @07" 
 10 53 UKR19820313 Kostyuk,Denys ISD ISD - Neri 5h10'53" @16" 
 11 52 BEL19810530 Abakoumov,Igor ISD ISD - Neri 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 12 101 SUI19861209 Frank,Mathias BMC BMC Racing Team 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 13 133 NED19870607 Kruijswijk,Steven RB3 Rabobank 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 14 33 NOR19760408 Rasch,Gabriel CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 15 125 NOR19840514 Nordhaug,Lars Petter TMB Joker Bianchi 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 16 4 USA19850110 Lewis,Craig THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 17 104 SUI19820913 Stalder,Florian BMC BMC Racing Team 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 18 36 GBR19800811 Lloyd,Daniel CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 19 24 NED19760129 Kroon,Karsten SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 20 51 UKR19830807 Grivko,Andrey ISD ISD - Neri 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 21 12 SLO19831218 Brajkovic,Janez AST Astana 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 22 21 AUS19730806 O'Grady,Stuart SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 23 11 USA19710918 Armstrong,Lance AST Astana 5h10'53" @ s/t 
 24 121 NOR19870705 Kristoff,Alexander TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'49" @02'12" 
 25 135 BEL19880813 Van Staeyen,Michael RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 26 32 ITA19890602 Appollonio,Davide CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 27 153 GBR19890720 McNally,Mark HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 28 93 GBR19830714 Briggs,Graham CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 29 155 GBR19870309 Tennant,Andrew HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 30 134 NED19890209 Sinkeldam,Ramon RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 31 154 GBR19850911 Partridge,Robert HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 32 114 AUS19900926 Matthews,Michael AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 33 156 GBR19790414 Wilkinson,Ian HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 34 112 AUS19891018 Howard,Leigh AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 35 124 NOR19851031 Vold,Svein Erik TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 36 71 GBR19791006 House,Kristian RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 37 15 SUI19860929 Schar,Michael AST Astana 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 38 23 USA19730903 McCartney,Jason SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 39 141 RSA19801003 McLeod,Ian MTN MTN Cycling 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 40 92 GBR19610701 Elliott,Malcolm CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 41 144 RSA19850113 Van Heerden,Christoff MTN MTN Cycling 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 42 6 ESP19810730 Reynes Mimo,Vicente THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 43 75 GBR19830621 Richardson,Simon RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 44 73 AUS19830304 Lapthorne,Darren RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 45 126 NOR19880815 Sortveit,Sondre G TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 46 64 IRL19870311 Mc Laughlin,Ronan SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 47 14 ESP19810928 Hernández,Jesús AST Astana 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 48 115 AUS19870916 O'Brien,Mark AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
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 49 67 BEL19800723 De Schrooder,Benny SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 50 65 BEL19781220 Peeters,Jef SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 51 17 ESP19730127 Rubiera,Jose Luis AST Astana 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 52 84 UKR19770205 Kobzarenko,Valeriy TT1 Team Type 1 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 53 61 BEL19701216 Eeckhout,Niko SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 54 86 AUS19771001 Wilson,Matt TT1 Team Type 1 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 55 113 AUS19890608 Meyer,Travis AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 56 34 GBR19740130 Hammond,Roger CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 57 56 POL19801027 Huzarsky,Bartosz ISD ISD - Neri 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 58 66 BEL19861005 Van Vooren,Steven SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 59 41 IRL19730317 McCann,David IRL Irish National Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 60 106 SUI19850826 Wyss,Danilo BMC BMC Racing Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 61 72 GBR19730929 Newton,Chris RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 62 25 NOR19750209 Arvesen,Kurt Asle SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 63 127 NOR19890207 Laengen,Stake Vegard TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 64 16 UKR19800104 Popovych,Yaroslav AST Astana 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 65 131 NED19890908 Bol,Jetse RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 66 132 NED19880325 Keizer,Martijn RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 67 37 GER19870614 Reimer,Martin CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 68 2 GBR19850521 Cavendish,Mark THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 69 107 USA19711031 Cruz,Antonio BMC BMC Racing Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 70 105 SUI19850717 Kohler,Martin BMC BMC Racing Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 71 111 AUS19890713 Bobridge,Jack AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 72 117 AUS19891020 Roe,Timothy AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 73 42 IRL19901016 Bennett,Sam IRL Irish National Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 74 143 RSA19860924 Van Heerden,Juan MTN MTN Cycling 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 75 123 NOR19820604 Remme,Stian TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 76 102 SUI19850119 Frei,Thomas BMC BMC Racing Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 77 136 NED19871202 Van Winden,Dennis RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 78 157 GBR19890227 Fletcher,David HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 79 5 CZE19830926 Rabon,Frantisek THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 80 116 AUS19880913 Walker,Nicholas AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" @ s/t 
 81 145 RSA19890511 Potgieter,Bradley MTN MTN Cycling 5h13'10" @02'33" 
 82 146 RWA19870102 Niyonshuti,Adrien MTN MTN Cycling 5h13'10" @ s/t 
 83 74 GBR19810528 Southam,Tom RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h15'57" @05'20" 
 84 54 ITA19860605 De Negri,Pierpaolo ISD ISD - Neri 5h17'01" @06'24" 
 85 45 IRL19730212 Griffin,Paul IRL Irish National Team 5h24'54" @14'17" 
 86 62 BEL19810622 Lisabeth,Kenny SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 87 44 IRL19900817 Lavery,Philip IRL Irish National Team 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 88 43 IRL19900710 Downey,Sean IRL Irish National Team 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 89 151 GBR19730121 Hayles,Robert HAF Team Halfords 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 90 95 GBR19861213 Williams,Peter CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 91 87 AUS19870827 Calabria,Fabio TT1 Team Type 1 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 92 77 GBR19750124 Downing,Dean RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 93 94 GBR19860724 Sampson,James CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 94 7 ITA19840701 Possoni,Morris THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 95 96 GBR19861219 Appleby,Dale CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 96 103 USA19800630 Stewart,Jackson BMC BMC Racing Team 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 97 142 RSA19860412 Thomson,Jay MTN MTN Cycling 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 98 76 NAM19830201 Craven,Dan RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h24'54" @ s/t 
 99 83 USA19811109 Milne,Shawn TT1 Team Type 1 5h24'54" @ s/t 
100 63 IRL19850323 Cassidy,Mark SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h24'54" @ s/t 
101 137 NED19881208 Vrijmoed,Maurice RB3 Rabobank 5h24'54" @ s/t 
102 97 IRL19711122 Roche,Andrew CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h24'54" @ s/t 
103 47 IRL19850606 Irvine,Martyn IRL Irish National Team 5h24'54" @ s/t 
104 35 GBR19740312 Hunt,Jeremy CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h24'54" @ s/t 
105 82 USA19820414 Hanson,Ken TT1 Team Type 1 5h24'54" @ s/t 
106 81 USA19810108 Creed,Michael TT1 Team Type 1 5h24'54" @ s/t 
107 3 AUT19810217 Eisel,Bernard THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h24'54" @ s/t 
108 85 SLO19840901 Ilesic Aldo,Ino TT1 Team Type 1 5h31'47" @21'10" 

Non starters/finishers/eliminated Riders 
Did Not Finish:  152-Clancy.E 
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Primes 

KoM Cat 3: Lower Sugar Loaf 
 PL No. Name Tm Pts Sec 
 1 86 Wilson,M TT1 6pts  
 2 4 Lewis,C THR 4pts  
 3 83 Milne,S TT1 2pts  
 4 35 Hunt,J CTT 1pt  

An Post Sprint: Roundwood 
 PL No. Name Tm Pts Sec 
 1 5 Rabon,F THR 5pts 3" 
 2 121 Kristoff,A TMB 3pts 2" 
 3 85 Ilesic Aldo,I TT1 2pts 1" 
 4 133 Kruijswijk,S RB3 1pt  

An Post Sprint: Rathdrum 
 PL No. Name Tm Pts Sec 
 1 71 House,K RCR 5pts 3" 
 2 51 Grivko,A ISD 3pts 2" 
 3 36 Lloyd,D CTT 2pts 1" 
 4 87 Calabria,F TT1 1pt  

KoM Cat 1: Mount Leinster 
 PL No. Name Tm Pts Sec 
 1 142 Thomson,J MTN 15pts  
 2 86 Wilson,M TT1 12pts  
 3 1 Pinotti,M THR 10pts  
 4 17 Rubiera,J AST 8pts  
 5 51 Grivko,A ISD 6pts  
 6 4 Lewis,C THR 4pts  
 7 7 Possoni,M THR 2pts  
 8 15 Schar,M AST 1pt  

An Post Sprint: Borris 
 PL No. Name Tm Pts Sec 
 1 142 Thomson,J MTN 5pts 3" 
 2 121 Kristoff,A TMB 3pts 2" 
 3 5 Rabon,F THR 2pts 1" 
 4 101 Frank,M BMC 1pt  

KoM Cat 3: Coppanagh 
 PL No. Name Tm Pts Sec 
 1 142 Thomson,J MTN 6pts  
 2 86 Wilson,M TT1 4pts  
 3 44 Lavery,P IRL 2pts  
 4 4 Lewis,C THR 1pt  

KoM Cat 2: Inistioge 
 PL No. Name Tm Pts Sec 
 1 44 Lavery,P IRL 10pts  
 2 18 Zubeldia,H AST 7pts  
 3 26 Breschel,M SAX 4pts  
 4 22 Fuglsang,J SAX 2pts  
 5 11 Armstrong,L AST 1pt  

Points & Bonuses 

S/PtsP/PtsS/BonP/Bon No. Name 
 15  10  91 Downing,R 
 14  6  27 Kolobnev,A 
 13  4  26 Breschel,M 
 12    31 Deignan,P 
 11    18 Zubeldia,H 
 10    1 Pinotti,M 
 9    122 Wilman,F 
 8    55 Kvachuk,O 
 7    22 Fuglsang,J 
 6    53 Kostyuk,D 
 5    52 Abakoumov,I 
 4 1   101 Frank,M 
 3 1   133 Kruijswijk,S 
 2    33 Rasch,G 
 1    125 Nordhaug,L 
  2  1 36 Lloyd,D 
  3  2 51 Grivko,A 
  6  4 121 Kristoff,A 
  5  3 71 House,K 
  7  4 5 Rabon,F 
  1   87 Calabria,F 
  5  3 142 Thomson,J 
  2  1 85 Ilesic Aldo,I 

Team Stage Placing 
PL Name Time 
 1 Team Saxo Bank 15h32'00" 
 2 ISD - Neri 15h32'24" 
 3 Cervélo Test Team 15h32'24" 
 4 Astana 15h32'24" 
 5 Joker Bianchi 15h34'20" 
 6 Team Columbia - HTC 15h34'20" 
 7 BMC Racing Team 15h34'35" 
 8 Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 15h36'15" 
 9 Rabobank 15h36'31" 
10 Team Halfords 15h38'27" 
11 Australian National Team 15h38'27" 
12 Rapha Condor Cycling Team 15h38'27" 
13 An Post Sean Kelly Team 15h38'27" 
14 MTN Cycling 15h38'27" 
15 Team Type 1 15h50'32" 
16 Irish National Team 15h50'32" 
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General Classification 
 PL No. UCI Code Name TM Team GC Time @ 
 1 91 GBR19780823 Downing,Russell CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h10'27"  
 2 27 RUS19810504 Kolobnev,Alexander SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'32" @05" 
 3 26 DEN19840831 Breschel,Matti SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'34" @07" 
 4 31 IRL19830907 Deignan,Philip CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h10'38" @11" 
 5 18 ESP19770401 Zubeldia,Haimar AST Astana 5h10'38" = s/t 
 6 1 ITA19760225 Pinotti,Marco THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h10'38" = s/t 
 7 122 NOR19850717 Wilman,Frederik TMB Joker Bianchi 5h10'38" = s/t 
 8 55 UKR19830723 Kvachuk,Oleksandr ISD ISD - Neri 5h10'38" = s/t 
 9 22 DEN19850322 Fuglsang,Jakob SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'44" @17" 
 10 51 UKR19830807 Grivko,Andrey ISD ISD - Neri 5h10'51" @24" 
 11 36 GBR19800811 Lloyd,Daniel CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h10'52" @25" 
 12 53 UKR19820313 Kostyuk,Denys ISD ISD - Neri 5h10'53" @26" 
 13 52 BEL19810530 Abakoumov,Igor ISD ISD - Neri 5h10'53" = s/t 
 14 101 SUI19861209 Frank,Mathias BMC BMC Racing Team 5h10'53" = s/t 
 15 133 NED19870607 Kruijswijk,Steven RB3 Rabobank 5h10'53" = s/t 
 16 33 NOR19760408 Rasch,Gabriel CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h10'53" = s/t 
 17 125 NOR19840514 Nordhaug,Lars Petter TMB Joker Bianchi 5h10'53" = s/t 
 18 4 USA19850110 Lewis,Craig THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h10'53" = s/t 
 19 104 SUI19820913 Stalder,Florian BMC BMC Racing Team 5h10'53" = s/t 
 20 24 NED19760129 Kroon,Karsten SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'53" = s/t 
 21 12 SLO19831218 Brajkovic,Janez AST Astana 5h10'53" = s/t 
 22 21 AUS19730806 O'Grady,Stuart SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h10'53" = s/t 
 23 11 USA19710918 Armstrong,Lance AST Astana 5h10'53" = s/t 
 24 121 NOR19870705 Kristoff,Alexander TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'45" @02'18" 
 25 5 CZE19830926 Rabon,Frantisek THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h12'45" = s/t 
 26 71 GBR19791006 House,Kristian RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h12'46" @02'19" 
 27 135 BEL19880813 Van Staeyen,Michael RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" @02'22" 
 28 32 ITA19890602 Appollonio,Davide CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 29 153 GBR19890720 McNally,Mark HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" = s/t 
 30 93 GBR19830714 Briggs,Graham CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h12'49" = s/t 
 31 155 GBR19870309 Tennant,Andrew HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" = s/t 
 32 134 NED19890209 Sinkeldam,Ramon RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" = s/t 
 33 154 GBR19850911 Partridge,Robert HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" = s/t 
 34 114 AUS19900926 Matthews,Michael AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 35 156 GBR19790414 Wilkinson,Ian HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" = s/t 
 36 112 AUS19891018 Howard,Leigh AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 37 124 NOR19851031 Vold,Svein Erik TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'49" = s/t 
 38 15 SUI19860929 Schar,Michael AST Astana 5h12'49" = s/t 
 39 23 USA19730903 McCartney,Jason SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h12'49" = s/t 
 40 141 RSA19801003 McLeod,Ian MTN MTN Cycling 5h12'49" = s/t 
 41 92 GBR19610701 Elliott,Malcolm CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h12'49" = s/t 
 42 144 RSA19850113 Van Heerden,Christoff MTN MTN Cycling 5h12'49" = s/t 
 43 6 ESP19810730 Reynes Mimo,Vicente THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h12'49" = s/t 
 44 75 GBR19830621 Richardson,Simon RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 45 73 AUS19830304 Lapthorne,Darren RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 46 126 NOR19880815 Sortveit,Sondre G TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'49" = s/t 
 47 64 IRL19870311 Mc Laughlin,Ronan SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 48 14 ESP19810928 Hernández,Jesús AST Astana 5h12'49" = s/t 
 49 115 AUS19870916 O'Brien,Mark AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 50 67 BEL19800723 De Schrooder,Benny SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 51 65 BEL19781220 Peeters,Jef SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 52 17 ESP19730127 Rubiera,Jose Luis AST Astana 5h12'49" = s/t 
 53 84 UKR19770205 Kobzarenko,Valeriy TT1 Team Type 1 5h12'49" = s/t 
 54 61 BEL19701216 Eeckhout,Niko SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 55 86 AUS19771001 Wilson,Matt TT1 Team Type 1 5h12'49" = s/t 
 56 113 AUS19890608 Meyer,Travis AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 57 34 GBR19740130 Hammond,Roger CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 58 56 POL19801027 Huzarsky,Bartosz ISD ISD - Neri 5h12'49" = s/t 
 59 66 BEL19861005 Van Vooren,Steven SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 60 41 IRL19730317 McCann,David IRL Irish National Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 61 106 SUI19850826 Wyss,Danilo BMC BMC Racing Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 62 72 GBR19730929 Newton,Chris RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
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 63 25 NOR19750209 Arvesen,Kurt Asle SAX Team Saxo Bank 5h12'49" = s/t 
 64 127 NOR19890207 Laengen,Stake Vegard TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'49" = s/t 
 65 16 UKR19800104 Popovych,Yaroslav AST Astana 5h12'49" = s/t 
 66 131 NED19890908 Bol,Jetse RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" = s/t 
 67 132 NED19880325 Keizer,Martijn RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" = s/t 
 68 37 GER19870614 Reimer,Martin CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 69 2 GBR19850521 Cavendish,Mark THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h12'49" = s/t 
 70 107 USA19711031 Cruz,Antonio BMC BMC Racing Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 71 105 SUI19850717 Kohler,Martin BMC BMC Racing Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 72 111 AUS19890713 Bobridge,Jack AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 73 117 AUS19891020 Roe,Timothy AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 74 42 IRL19901016 Bennett,Sam IRL Irish National Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 75 143 RSA19860924 Van Heerden,Juan MTN MTN Cycling 5h12'49" = s/t 
 76 123 NOR19820604 Remme,Stian TMB Joker Bianchi 5h12'49" = s/t 
 77 102 SUI19850119 Frei,Thomas BMC BMC Racing Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 78 136 NED19871202 Van Winden,Dennis RB3 Rabobank 5h12'49" = s/t 
 79 157 GBR19890227 Fletcher,David HAF Team Halfords 5h12'49" = s/t 
 80 116 AUS19880913 Walker,Nicholas AUS Australian National Team 5h12'49" = s/t 
 81 145 RSA19890511 Potgieter,Bradley MTN MTN Cycling 5h13'10" @02'43" 
 82 146 RWA19870102 Niyonshuti,Adrien MTN MTN Cycling 5h13'10" = s/t 
 83 74 GBR19810528 Southam,Tom RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h15'57" @05'30" 
 84 54 ITA19860605 De Negri,Pierpaolo ISD ISD - Neri 5h17'01" @06'34" 
 85 142 RSA19860412 Thomson,Jay MTN MTN Cycling 5h24'51" @14'24" 
 86 45 IRL19730212 Griffin,Paul IRL Irish National Team 5h24'54" @14'27" 
 87 62 BEL19810622 Lisabeth,Kenny SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h24'54" = s/t 
 88 44 IRL19900817 Lavery,Philip IRL Irish National Team 5h24'54" = s/t 
 89 43 IRL19900710 Downey,Sean IRL Irish National Team 5h24'54" = s/t 
 90 151 GBR19730121 Hayles,Robert HAF Team Halfords 5h24'54" = s/t 
 91 95 GBR19861213 Williams,Peter CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h24'54" = s/t 
 92 87 AUS19870827 Calabria,Fabio TT1 Team Type 1 5h24'54" = s/t 
 93 77 GBR19750124 Downing,Dean RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h24'54" = s/t 
 94 94 GBR19860724 Sampson,James CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h24'54" = s/t 
 95 7 ITA19840701 Possoni,Morris THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h24'54" = s/t 
 96 96 GBR19861219 Appleby,Dale CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h24'54" = s/t 
 97 103 USA19800630 Stewart,Jackson BMC BMC Racing Team 5h24'54" = s/t 
 98 76 NAM19830201 Craven,Dan RCR Rapha Condor Cycling Team 5h24'54" = s/t 
 99 83 USA19811109 Milne,Shawn TT1 Team Type 1 5h24'54" = s/t 
100 63 IRL19850323 Cassidy,Mark SKT An Post Sean Kelly Team 5h24'54" = s/t 
101 137 NED19881208 Vrijmoed,Maurice RB3 Rabobank 5h24'54" = s/t 
102 97 IRL19711122 Roche,Andrew CTV Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 5h24'54" = s/t 
103 47 IRL19850606 Irvine,Martyn IRL Irish National Team 5h24'54" = s/t 
104 35 GBR19740312 Hunt,Jeremy CTT Cervélo Test Team 5h24'54" = s/t 
105 82 USA19820414 Hanson,Ken TT1 Team Type 1 5h24'54" = s/t 
106 81 USA19810108 Creed,Michael TT1 Team Type 1 5h24'54" = s/t 
107 3 AUT19810217 Eisel,Bernard THR Team Columbia - HTC 5h24'54" = s/t 
108 85 SLO19840901 Ilesic Aldo,Ino TT1 Team Type 1 5h31'46" @21'19" 
 

 

U25 Rider Overall 
PL No. Name TM  Time 
 1 26 Breschel,M SAX = 5h10'34" 
 2 122 Wilman,F TMB @ 04" 
 3 22 Fuglsang,J SAX @ 10" 
 4 101 Frank,M BMC @ 19" 
 5 133 Kruijswijk,S RB3 @ 19" 



Stage 1 Results, Page: 6 

Team General Classification 
PL Name Time 
 1 Team Saxo Bank 15h32'00" 
 2 ISD - Neri @ 24" 
 3 Cervélo Test Team = s/t 
 4 Astana = s/t 
 5 Joker Bianchi @ 02'20" 
 6 Team Columbia - HTC = s/t 
 7 BMC Racing Team @ 02'35" 
 8 Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta @ 04'15" 
 9 Rabobank @ 04'31" 
10 Team Halfords @ 06'27" 
11 Australian National Team = s/t 
12 Rapha Condor Cycling Team = s/t 
13 An Post Sean Kelly Team = s/t 
14 MTN Cycling = s/t 
15 Team Type 1 @ 18'32" 
16 Irish National Team = s/t 

Points Competition 
 PL No. Name TM Pts 
 1 91 Downing,R CTV 15 
 2 27 Kolobnev,A SAX 14 
 3 26 Breschel,M SAX 13 
 4 31 Deignan,P CTT 12 
 5 18 Zubeldia,H AST 11 
 6 1 Pinotti,M THR 10 
 7 122 Wilman,F TMB 9 
 8 55 Kvachuk,O ISD 8 
 9 5 Rabon,F THR 7 
 10 22 Fuglsang,J SAX 7 
 11 53 Kostyuk,D ISD 6 
 12 121 Kristoff,A TMB 6 
 13 71 House,K RCR 5 
 14 142 Thomson,J MTN 5 
 15 52 Abakoumov,I ISD 5 
 16 101 Frank,M BMC 5 
 17 133 Kruijswijk,S RB3 4 
 18 51 Grivko,A ISD 3 
 19 36 Lloyd,D CTT 2 
 20 33 Rasch,G CTT 2 
 21 85 Ilesic Aldo,I TT1 2 
 22 125 Nordhaug,L TMB 1 
 23 87 Calabria,F TT1 1 

Mountains Competition 
 PL No. Name TM Pts 
 1 86 Wilson,M TT1 22 
 2 142 Thomson,J MTN 21 
 3 44 Lavery,P IRL 12 
 4 1 Pinotti,M THR 10 
 5 4 Lewis,C THR 9 
 6 17 Rubiera,J AST 8 
 7 18 Zubeldia,H AST 7 
 8 51 Grivko,A ISD 6 
 9 26 Breschel,M SAX 4 
 10 22 Fuglsang,J SAX 2 
 11 7 Possoni,M THR 2 
 12 83 Milne,S TT1 2 
 13 11 Armstrong,L AST 1 
 14 15 Schar,M AST 1 
 15 35 Hunt,J CTT 1 

Organisation Communique 

Correction to Article 9e: 

"This classification is opern to riders born after 
21.08.1984". 

 

There will be a mass at 6:15 in Killarney Cathedral 
(adjacent to finish line) on Saturday at which Paul 
Healion will be remembered. 

Alan Rushton. 

The Race Organisation 

Jersey holders/wearers 
General Classification:91: R.Downing, CTV 
Points Classification:91: R.Downing, CTV 
- worn by: 27: A.Kolobnev, SAX 
Mountains Classification:86: M.Wilson, TT1 
U25 Classification :26: M.Breschel, SAX 

Order of team service vehicles for Stage 2 

Seq Team 
 1 Candi TV - Marshalls Pasta 
 2 Team Saxo Bank 
 3 Cervélo Test Team 
 4 Astana 
 5 Team Columbia - HTC 
 6 Joker Bianchi 
 7 ISD - Neri 
 8 BMC Racing Team 
 9 Rabobank 
 10 Rapha Condor Cycling Team 
 11 Team Halfords 
 12 Australian National Team 
 13 MTN Cycling 
 14 An Post Sean Kelly Team 
 15 Team Type 1 
 16 Irish National Team 
 


